
Date of issue: Friday, 17 March 2017

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Strutton (Vice Chair), 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, M Holledge, Mann, 
Qaseem and Smith)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Healthwatch Representative
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.  All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th January 
2017

1 - 6 -

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 8 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of 
the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated).

5.  Health and Adult Social Care Digital Innovations 9 - 18 All

6.  Five Year Plan 2017-21 19 - 40 All

7.  Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2016/17 41 - 52 All

8.  Public Transport Services to Wexham Park 
Hospital & Healthcare Centres

53 - 58 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Attendance Record 59 - 60 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting – 29th June 2017 - -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair, arrived 6.36pm), 
Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, M Holledge (until 8.57pm), Mann, 
Qaseem and Smith

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch

Apologies for Absence:- None

PART I

41. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Cheema declared that a family member worked for Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust at Wexham Park Hospital.

Councillor Pantelic declared that she had been appointed as the Council’s 
outside body representative to the Council of Governors of Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust as a non-voting stakeholder governor.

42. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd November 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

43. Action Progress Report 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Panel on the progress of actions agreed at 
previous meetings and highlighted those that remained outstanding:

 ‘Preparedness for Winter’ (6th October) – the further information 
requested from Slough CCG on the local impacts of air pollution on 
respiratory conditions was yet to be received.

 ‘Reconfiguration of the Borough's Activities Offer for People with 
Learning Disabilities’ (23rd November) – the recommendations to 
Cabinet had been accepted.

 ‘Mapping of services against local population’ (23rd November) – 
access to Slough Maps for Members had yet to be arranged and would 
be followed up.

 ‘Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan’ (23rd November) – the 
joint workshop with Slough Wellbeing Board had been held 
immediately prior to the Panel meeting.  The slides would be circulated 
to the Panel.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.01.17

44. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.

(Councillor Strutton joined the meeting)

45. Slough CCG Operating Plan 2017-19 

The Clinical Chair of Slough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Dr Jim 
O’Donnell, gave Members a presentation on the CCG Operating Plan 2017-
19 and an update on current issues.

Members noted that the plans to bring delegated commissioning of primary 
care to Slough were progressing and likely to come into effect in April 2017, 
subject to NHS England approval.  The CCG had nine ‘must dos’ for 2017-19 
that included priority areas of cancer, mental health and improvement to 
referral to treatment times.  The Oper
[...]
 awareness.  The 
Director of Adult Social Care highlighted that issues particularly 
effecting children had been flagged up in the Frimley Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan but that more detailed work needed to be 
undertaken.  It was requested that the Interim Director of Children’s 
Services, Director of Public Health and Chief Executive of Slough 
Children’s Services Trust be involved in co-ordinating this work.  The 
Panel encouraged the CCG to work proactively with these partners to 
promote healthy lifestyles in schools and that the Panel be updated on 
progress.

 Transport access – asked about the role of the CCG in bus services for 
disabled patients to health services, Dr O’Donnell commented on the 
provision of home based services for patients if their disability 

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.01.17

prevented them visiting a surgery.  Concern was raised about the 
lacked of anchors for wheelchair users on some bus services to 
Wexham Park Hospital.  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee had 
raised this issue directly with First Buses at a recent meeting, however, 
Members were not satisfied with the response provided and 
commented that it could be a matter for further scrutiny.  In view of the 
Panel’s concerns it was suggested that the matter be looked into in 
further detail by Healthwatch and the CCG and that the concern be 
raised with the Council’s transport team.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair thanked Dr O’Donnell for his 
presentation and the Panel noted the report.

Resolved –

(a) That the presentation and the CCG Operational Plan be noted.

(b) That the CCG and Healthwatch have further discussions on the issue 
of disabled facilities on buses providing access to Wexham Park 
Hospital and that the concerns of the Panel be passed to the Council’s 
transport department.

(c) That the Panel encourage the CCG to work proactively with the 
Council’s education and public health teams and Slough Children’s 
Services Trust to 
[...]
rsuing any available funding sources.

Other issues discussed included the promotion of the leisure programmes and 
particularly the effectiveness of social media marketing.  It was requested that 
further information be provided on the figures for Facebook use and the 
leisure team was encouraged to involve councillors in the engagement 
programme.  In response to a question, it was noted that a GP referral 
programme was in place to help patients access activity programmes where 
appropriate and it may be possible to provide some discounted passes for 
relevant patients to facilities operated under the new leisure contract.

(Councillor Holledge left the meeting at this point)

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel noted the presentation and 
welcomed the progress being made.

Resolved – That the update presentation on the progress of the Five Year 
Leisure Strategy for Slough be noted.

47. Bus Services to Wexham Park Hospital 

In the absence of an officer to present the report it was agreed to defer the 
report to the next meeting.  The Chair would write to the Head of Transport & 
Highways to express dissatisfaction about the situation.  The Panel requested 
that the report provide more information on access to other health facilities, 
not just Wexham Park Hospital, particularly in view of the closure of the GP 
surgery in Colnbrook.

Resolved – That the report be deferred to the next meeting.

48. 2016/17 Work Programme 

The Work Programme for the remainder of the 2016-17 municipal year was 
considered and the items for the next meeting in March were confirmed to 
include Connected Care and the deferred report on transport access to health 
facilities.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

49. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2016-17 be noted.

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Panel - 19.01.17

50. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 27th March 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.17 pm)

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Panel – Action Progress Report

6th October 2016

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

23 Re: Community Nursing Services: following a request by a Member it was agreed 
that a summary of the consultation feedback would be provided to the Panel.

Public Health HSP
As appropriate

23rd November 2016

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

34 Service users no longer requiring building based provision would continue to be 
tracked and supported and would be reviewed annually.

Adult Social Care Councillors
Ongoing

34 Resolved: That the Panel receive a further report at its meeting on 29th June 2017 
on the progress made in enhancing the range of community based provision; 
feedback from service users and families on the impacts of the reconfiguration; and 
tracking information on the services being used by those effected by moving from 
building based day centre provision.

Adult Social Care HSP
29th June 2017

36 In relation to the Walk-In Centre it was noted that the options for Upton and St 
Marks Hospitals were under review and it was expected that an options appraisal 
would be ready by February 2017 and there would be public consultation.

CCG Public
February 2017

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 27th March 2017

CONTACT OFFICERS:   Alan Sinclair, Director Adult Social Services

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR INFORMATION, COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE DIGITAL INNOVATIONS

1. Purpose of Report

This paper seeks to update the Panel on the work taking place locally to 
digitally transform the delivery of Health and Adult Social Care in Slough and 
the wider Frimley Health and Care Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP).  
This report provides a summary discussion on these digital developments and 
the expected outcomes of this work over the next 5 years.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note and comment on these developments and 
consider the implications on information governance and security, digital 
inclusion, collaboration and the potential for wholescale transformation and 
efficiency savings through the use of digital as an enabler in the delivery of 
more efficient public services.

3. The Council’s Five Year Plan, JSNA and the NHS’s Local Digital Road Map

3.1 The citizen experience of digitally enabled health and social care is currently far 
from the digital world experienced in other aspects of our lives:

1. Average online spending in Great Britain is in excess of £1 billion each 
week, an increase of almost 25% compared to a year ago.

2. Online banking shows a huge increase in smartphone usage. In 2015 
there were 11m banking app logins each day, a 50% rise on the previous 
year and correlating with a 32% fall in branch visits.

3. Nationally, almost all adults aged 16 to 34 years old are classed as ‘recent 
internet users’, and usage in the 65 to 74 age group has increased by 
over 68% during the last five years.

(A Local Digital Roadmap for the Frimley Health and Care System, 2016-2021)

3.2 The local digital innovations will allow our citizens to take greater control of 
their wellbeing through self-service portals, self-care apps and real-time data 
and will support professionals to securely access citizen information 
underpinning improvements in effective case and clinical decision making.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



3.3 There are currently two coordinated strategies driving the digital agenda, 
those being the Council’s 5 year plan and the Frimley STP Local Digital 
Roadmap (LDR) including the connected care programme.  A key principle of 
our work is that organisations will invest in digital technology that supports the 
whole system with citizen focused agenda.

3.4 In relation to the Council’s five year plan, outcom
[...]
zens 

Information Governance & Data 
Security – there is a threat of fines 
and public criticism from data 
breaches

 Any projects that involve the transfer of 
data are subject to compliance frameworks 
to ensure that the correct information 
governance is in place.  Only when 
compliance has been achieved and this 
approved by senior NHS and Council 
officers will data be permitted to be sent 
and or accessed.

10 Conclusion
10.1 There is a system consensus on the delivery of whole system digital 

transformation projects in Slough and the wider Frimley STP with good 
progress being made.

10.2 There are sufficient information governance and accreditation frameworks in 
place to ensure that Slough residents’ data is protected in accordance with the 
Data Protection Act.

10.3 Digital inclusion is an area for further development to ensure that particular 
groups are not excluded from benefiting from current and future projects.

Page 16



10.4 The citizen experience of digitally enabled health and social care is currently far 
from the digital world experienced in other aspects of our lives.

10.5 Digital interventions should be seen as an enabler, one size does not fit all.

10.6 Robust project and programme governance is required to mitigate risk, 
resource plan and escalate entrenched issues.

11 Appendices Attached 

None.

12 Background Papers

None.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 27 March 2017  

CONTACT OFFICER: Dean Tyler, Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes and
Simon Broad, Head of Adult Safeguarding & Learning 
Disabilities

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875847

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FIVE YEAR PLAN 2017 – 2021

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Panel on the Council’s new Five Year Plan and in particular to 
discuss Outcome 2: ‘Our people will become healthier and will manage their own 
health, care and support needs.’ 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Panel is requested to consider the plans in place to achieve Outcome 2 in the 
new Five Year Plan (see Appendix A) and what information it requires over the 
course of the year as part of its work programme. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment

The Five Year Plan relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy’s 
priorities as set out below:

1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
4. Housing

The Five Year Plan has been developed using the evidence base of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Slough Story.

3b. Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes

The new Five Year Plan has streamlined the outcomes down to five to replace the 
previous eight.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial - the Five Year Plan is important in determining the priority outcomes 
against which resources will be allocated.  The time frame for the Five Year Plan is 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 6



aligned with our medium term financial planning and will roll forward each year, i.e. 
the new Plan looks ahead for the five years 2017/18 to 2021/22.

(b) Risk Management - There are no identified risks associated with the proposed 
actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no direct legal 
implications.  The specific activity in the Plan and other plans may have legal 
implications which will be brought to the attention of Cabinet separately.  There are 
no Human Rights Act Implications. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - There is no requirement to complete an Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EIA) in relation to this report.  EIAs will however be completed 
on individual aspects of any actions produced to sit underneath the Plan, as required.

5 Supporting Information

5.1 The Five Year Plan was launched in 2
[...]
5847

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD’S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline the process that is being followed to develop the Slough Wellbeing 
Board’s Annual Report for 2016/17 and provide members with an early 
opportunity to comment on the current working draft. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Panel is requested to note and endorse the work that is currently underway 
to evaluate the effectiveness of the Wellbeing Board’s key activities and 
achievements during the period May 2016 to April 2017 for inclusion in their 
second annual report.

3. The Slough Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 - 2020, the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the Council’s Five Year Plan 2017 - 2021

3.1 The Annual Report 2016/17 has been structured to address progress against the 
Wellbeing Board’s statutory responsibilities as well as each of  the Wellbeing 
Strategy’s four strategic priorities. It also contributes to the following Five Year 
Plan outcomes:  

 Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have 
positive life chances.

 More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and 
support needs

4. Other Implications

a) Financial - None 
b) Risk Management - None 
c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - None
d) Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) - None

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Slough Wellbeing Board has a commitment to openness and transparency in the 
way that it carries out its work and is accountable to local people. This includes a 
commitment to annually review progress against the Board’s statutory 

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 7



responsibilities as well as its ambition to reduce health inequalities and improve 
health and wellbeing outcomes across the borough. 

5.2 The draft annual report at Appendix A sets out a review of the Wellbeing Board’s 
key activities and achievements during 2016/17 and sets the context for its work 

[...]
tent 
of the CCG’s contribution to the delivery of the JHWS.

 To give its opinion, when requested by the NHS Commissioning Board, on the 
CCG’s level of engagement with the Board, and on the JSNA and the JHWS.

 To encourage integrated partnership working between organisations that plan 
and deliver health and/or social care services for local people in the area.

 To work with partners to identify opportunities for future joint commissioning. 
 To lead on the signing off of the Better Care Fund Plan (BCF).
 To publish and maintain a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).
 To give its opinion to the Council on whether it is discharging its duty to have 

regard to any JSNA and JHWS prepared in the exercise of its functions.
 To ensure that strategic issues arising from Slough’s Adult Safeguarding Board 

and Local Safeguarding Children’s Board inform the work of the Board.
 To receive the annual reports from the Slough’s Adult Safeguarding Board and 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and ensure that partners respond to issues 
pertinent to the Board.

 To exercise any Council function which the Council delegates to it.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 27th March 2017

CONTACT OFFICER: Eric Stevens (Assistant Transport Planner)
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875662

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICES TO WEXHAM PARK HOSPITAL & HEALTHCARE 
CENTRES

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the current arrangements for public transport to Wexham Park 
Hospital and other health care centres in addition to their suitability of such 
agreements for the future.  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Health Scrutiny Panel is requested to:

a) Comment on the current arrangements,

b) Make suitable recommendations as to how these could be amended to 
benefit local residents and hospital visitors, and

c) Refer any matters as appropriate for furthe
[...]
ute 10, 11 and 15 through joint funding between 
Slough Borough Council and Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. Slough 
Borough Council also provides support to route 5 and at times of low demand 
(primarily evenings and Sundays) to route 1, 4 and 7.

5.6 Concerns have been raised recently following the closure of a GP surgery in 
Colnbrook with residents now having to commute to Langley Health Centre.  
Slough Borough Council is not in a position to provide a dedicated bus service to 
healthcare centres in the borough as the costs would amount to the cost of 
purchasing and operating a brand new bus.  However, residents needing to travel 
from Colnbrook have the option to board the Route 81 and change at Sutton Lane 
or the Fire Station for a route 7 bus.  A Dial-a-ride service offered by Slough 
Community Transport is also available for those having difficulty using public 
transport.

6. Comments of Other Committees

6.1 This specific matter has not been discussed by any other Committee.

7. Conclusion

7.1 There are sufficient public transport links to healthcare centres in Slough.

8. Appendices

‘A’ - Route maps for bus services in Slough.

9. Background Papers

None.

Page 56



Appendix A

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’  ATTENDANCE RECORD 2016/17

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 30/06 01/09 06/10 23/11 19/01 27/03

Chaudhry P P Ap P P

Cheema P Ap P P P

Chohan P Ap P P*
(until 8.00pm)

P

M Holledge P P Ap P P*
(until 8.57pm)

Mann P P*
(from 6.47pm)

Ap P P

Pantelic P P P P P

Qaseem P*
(from 6.37pm)

Ap P P P

Smith P P P P*
(from 6.36pm)

P

Strutton P P P P P*
(from 6.36pm)

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

(Ext*- Extraordinary)

P
age 59

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th January 2017
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Health and Adult Social Care Digital Innovations
	6 Five Year Plan 2017-21
	Appendix - 5YP Final Five Year Plan 2017 approved at Cabinet 23.01.16

	7 Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix - 1st draft of SWB Annual Report

	8 Public Transport Services to Wexham Park Hospital & Healthcare Centres
	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 27th March, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Strutton (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Chaudhry, Chohan 
(from 6.44pm), M Holledge, Qaseem and Smith

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch representative

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Pantelic and Cheema

PART I

51. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

52. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th January 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

53. Action Progress Report 

Resolved – That the Action Progress report be noted.

54. Member Questions 

Following a request by Councillor Pantelic, the Panel received a written 
statement from the Director of Adult Social Care on the ASC budget 2016/17 
and 2017/18.  A discussion item on this matter would added to the agenda for 
the next meeting of the Panel on 29th June 2017.

Resolved – That the Panel receive a report on the Adult Social Care Budget 
at the meeting to be held on 29th June 2017.

55. Health and Adult Social Care Digital Innovations 

A report and presentation was received that updated the Panel on the work 
taking place locally to digitally transform the delivery of health and adult social 
care as set out in the Local Digital Roadmap for the Frimley Health and Care 
System 2016-2021.

Digital innovation would enable residents to take greater control of their 
wellbeing though self-service portals, self-care apps, and real time data could 
support professionals access the information required to deliver the best 
possible outcomes for patients.  There were a range of specific initiatives 
underway and planned as part of the programme involving the Council and 
NHS partners including a Citizen Portal, smart working, Management 
Information Systems, Customer Relationship Management and several 
Connected Care projects to integrate records and improve systems 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 27.03.17

intelligence in the health and social care system.  It was recognised that there 
were potentially significant benefits in terms of improved health and wellbeing 
outcomes and more efficient ways of working freeing up resources to support 
clinicians.

(Councillor Chohan joined the meeting)

The Panel considered some of the risks increased digitisation, particularly 
information governance and security.  Members sought clarity on how data 
would be secured and highlighted the importance of clear communication with 
residents and patients who may be concerned about how their health records 
may be used.  Officers explained the measures in place to manage and 
protect patient data and provided assurance that projects involving the 
transfer and sharing of patient data were subject to rigorous compliance 
frameworks and information sharing agreements which had been approved by 
the Slough Wellbeing Board.  Questions were also raised about the 
robustness of back up systems in the event of system failures to ensure that 
patient safety and the delivery of services was not affected.  It was responded 
that each organisations systems operated independently and a series of pilots 
had taken place which included testing of the resilience of the systems and 
back ups were in place.

The Panel also discussed the use of smart working practices in GP surgeries; 
the potential to improve the efficiency of the dispensation of medication; and 
the performance measures in place to quantify the benefits of digital projects.  
The potential involvement of wider partners was raised, including Police, Fire 
services and others.  It was noted that a staged approach was being taken 
and the information sharing barriers would need to be carefully considered.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

56. Five Year Plan 2017-21 

The Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes and Head of Adult 
Safeguarding & Learning Disabilities introduced a report on the new Five Year 
Plan and in particular Outcome 2: ‘Our people will become healthier and will 
manage their own health, care and support needs’.

The Five Year Plan defined the strategic vision, opportunities and challenges 
for the Council and set out the key priorities behind which resources would be 
focused.  The plan was updated annually and had recently been subject of a 
substantial refresh including a reduction in the number of outcome priorities 
from eight to five.  The Health Scrutiny Panel was tasked with leading scrutiny 
of Outcome 2 relating to health and care issues and the key actions to 
improve the targeting of health checks, preventative activity, community 
capacity, empowerment and adult safeguarding were considered.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 27.03.17

During a wide ranging discussion, Members commented on the following 
issues:

 It was important to ensure the widest possible access to leisure 
facilities, particularly in view of the significant investment the Council 
was making, and the Panel requested further information on the 
discounts available to target groups once the new leisure provider was 
in place.

 Prevention and early intervention were particularly important, including 
the relationship and communication between social care and housing 
services.  It was noted that new ways of working, including the recent 
adoption of a locality model in adult social care, would help improve 
such linkages.

 Relationships with the voluntary sector provided opportunities to 
engage people and the work the SPACE programme was doing was 
explained.

 The use of data and intelligence to determine strategic priorities was 
discussed and it was noted that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
was evidence based and set out the high level approach.

More generally, the Panel discussed some of the other Five Year Plan 
outcomes including the performance measure for crime rates.  Further 
information was requested on the action being taken by the Safer Slough 
Partnership to reduce crime rates per 1,000 population, and it was noted that 
the Thames Valley Police & Crime Commissioner was due to attend the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting in April which would provide 
Members with an opportunity to discuss these issues in more detail.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Panel noted the report and agreed to 
receive a further update in six months to include high level performance; any 
barriers to success; progress on digital innovation; and relationships between 
wellbeing and housing.

Resolved –

(a) That the plans in place to achieve Outcome 2 in the new Five Year 
Plan be noted.

(b) That the Panel receive an update in six months on the progress being 
made in delivering Outcome 2 of the plan to include:

i. an overview of performance;
ii. any issues or barriers requiring additional support;
iii. links between wellbeing and housing; and
iv. an update on the use of digital technology to help deliver 

outcome 2.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 27.03.17

57. Slough Wellbeing Board's Annual Report 2016/17 

The Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes introduced a report that 
sought the Panel’s comments on and endorsement of the draft Slough 
Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016-17.  The strategic role of Board in co-
ordinating Slough’s network of partnerships was noted and its key activities 
over the past year were reviewed.

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy had been reviewed in 2016 with a 
reduced number of key priorities for partners to collectively focus on.  The 
Board had held its first Annual Conference in September 2016 and it was 
agreed that Members of the Panel would be invited to the Wellbeing Annual 
Conference on 21st September 2017.  During discussion, Members 
suggested that the Annual Report include more case studies and examples of 
practical achievements in support of the high level strategic priorities; and 
greater input from partners on how their involvement in the Board had made a 
difference to Slough residents.  It was agreed that this feedback would be 
provided to the Wellbeing Board.

The Panel noted and endorsed the report.

Resolved – That the work underway to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
Wellbeing Board’s key activities and achievements during the 
period May 2016 to April 2017, as set out in the draft Annual 
Report, be noted and endorsed.

58. Public Transport Services to Wexham Park Hospital & Healthcare 
Centres 

The Head of Transport & Highways and Assistant Transport Planner 
introduced a report on the current arrangements for public transport to 
Wexham Park Hospital and other health care centres.  A range of concerns 
had been raised by Members about the new First Bus timetable and routes; 
public transport services for Colnbrook residents to access to GP services; 
and disability access on some buses.

The Panel noted the information provided bus routes closest to each GP 
surgery in Slough, however, Members commented that in some instances the 
bus stop was some distance from the surgery and accessibility was a 
problem.  Further information was therefore requested to identify those 
surgeries some distance from a bus stop and to take account of any 
complaints received about such accessibility issues.  It was agreed that the 
Chair and Vice-Chair would meet with the transport team to further consider 
the specific local actions that could be taken to address access issues.

Concern was expressed about the fact that the Dial-a-Ride service was 
membership based and needed to be booked in advance which made it 
difficult for appointments due to unpredictable pick up times.  In view of the 
particular difficulties for Colnbrook residents to access health facilities, which 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 27.03.17

were detailed by ward members at the meeting, it was suggested that Adult 
Social Care support the membership costs of disabled residents.

Further to previous scrutiny discussions, Healthwatch Slough was compiling a 
report on disabled access issues on bus services and it was agreed that this 
report be considered at the next meeting of the Panel.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the further information below be compiled to identify specific 
issues and evidence at particular healthcare centres, bus stops/routes 
or other concerns about accessibility.

i. The approximate distance between healthcare centres and the bus 
route/stop identified in paragraph 5.3 of the report; and

ii. Complaints received by the Council, Healthwatch and bus service 
providers in the past three years about accessibility problems 
relating to bus services and healthcare centres.

(c) That the Chair, Vice-Chair and Healthwatch representative meet with 
Transport Officers to discuss the practical improvements required to 
address concerns at specific locations.

(d) That the Panel consider the Healthwatch report on disabled facilities on 
local bus services at the next meeting in June 2017.

(e) That the Adult Social Care department consider funding the block 
membership of disabled Colnbrook residents to use the Dial-a-Ride 
service to access health services following the recent closure of the 
local surgery.

59. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2016-17 be noted.

60. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 29th June 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.55 pm)


